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Flow chart of batch operations at Pratt Oil Refinery ca. 
1871, producing kerosene from petroleum 
from F. Williamson and A. R. Daum, The American Petroleum Industry, 
Evanston, Northwestern University Press, 1959 



The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

Williamsburg MGP
Kent Ave

Williamsburg, NY 11211

Inquiry Number: 2119865.4

January 16, 2008



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	January 16, 2008

Target Property:
Kent Ave

Williamsburg, NY 11211

Year Scale Details Source

1954 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2440073-F8/Flight Date: February 23, 1954 EDR

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2440073-F8/Flight Date: February 23, 1966 EDR

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2440073-F8/Flight Date: February 23, 1966 EDR

1975 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2440073-F8/Flight Date: April 01, 1975 EDR

1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2440073-F8/Flight Date: April 27, 1984 EDR

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2440073-F8/Flight Date: April 04, 1994 EDR

2119865.4
2



INQUIRY #:
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2119865.4

1954

 = 750'
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1966

 = 750'
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1966
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1984

 = 750'
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1994

 = 750'
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1916

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1905

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1905

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1887

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1887

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99



E
A

8F
-42E

4-9D
99

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1941

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1941

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1916

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1965

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1951

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1951

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1979

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1978

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1978

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1965

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99



Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # EA8F-42E4-9D99

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg, NY 11211

Inquiry Number 2119865.3s

January 15, 2008

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Rd
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone:
Fax:
Internet:

1-800-352-0050
1-800-231-6802
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 1/15/08

Site Name:
Williamsburg MGP
Kent Ave
Williamsburg, NY 11211

Client Name:
GEI Consultants Inc.
455 Winding Brook Drive
Glastonbury, CT 06033

EDR Inquiry # 2119865.3s Contact: Melissa Felter

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by GEI Consultants Inc. were identified for the years listed below (selected maps only*). The
certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and
entering the certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
commercial reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Williamsburg MGP
Address: Kent Ave
City, State, Zip: Williamsburg, NY 11211
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: Williamsburg
Certification # EA8F-42E4-9D99

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # EA8F-42E4-9D99

* Environmental Data Resources, Inc. has been instructed by GEI
Consultants Inc. to print ONLY the Sanborn Maps for the years listed
below:

1981 (2)

1980 (2)

1979 (2)

1978 (2)

1965 (2)

1951 (2)

1941 (2)

1916 (2)

1905 (2)

1887 (1)

Total Maps: 19

Limited Permission To Make Copies
GEI Consultants Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Address:
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Copyright: 1981

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1981

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99
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EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1979

1/15/2008 8:57:16 AM
2119865.3s
GEI Consultants Inc.

Williamsburg MGP

Kent Ave

Williamsburg NY 11211

EA8F-42E4-9D99



1982 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



 

1983 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1986 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1987 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1988 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1989 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1991 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1993 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



1995 RAS

The Sanborn Library, LLC®

This Sanborn® Map is a certified copy produced by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. under arrangement with
The Sanborn Library, LLC.  Information on this Sanborn® Map
is derived from Sanborn field surveys conducted in:

Copyright © The Sanborn Library, LLC
Year EDR Research Associate

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior

written permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.



DON LEVY, ARCHITECT 
2436 Fox Blvd. 

Merrick, New York 11566 

March 29, 1987 

New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
Hunters Point Plaza 

RE: Proposed Construction Debris 
Transfer Station for 
North 12th Street Transfer Corp. 
20 North 12th St. 47-40 21st St. 

Long Island City, New York 11101 Brooklyn, N.Y. 

ATT: Ms. Barbara Rinaldi 

Dear Ms. Rinaldi: 

Enclosed, for your approval, are four (4) copies of the 
following: 

/ Enc. 

1. Environmental Assement Form Part I . 

2. Application for approval to construct a solid waste 
management facility. 

3. Application for approval to operate a solid waste 
management facility. 

4. A letter authorizing me to represent The North 12th 
Street Transfer Corp. as their Architect. 

5. Area map showing location of proposed facility. 

6. Architectural plan and general notes of proposed facility. 

7. Survey. 

8. Contingency plan for receipt and release of hazardous 
materials. 

9. Lease 

RECEIVED 
N.Y.S.D.E.C.-REGION 2 

MAYO 5 1987 

REGUU,TORY 
AFFAIRS 

Very truly yours, 



t.~P[NOll A 

[AF' 

[NV! RO.~KTAL ASS~SS~EKT • PART t 

Pl"OJect Inforwt1on 

Rr. CEIVE □• 
::.Y s ~ ::: C.-REGION 2 

M.!W O 5 1987 

91JTICE: Thh docUll"lt!\t is des i ~ed tc assist 1n dett"1111n1n9 whethtr the action Pl"C::,OStd ~ ~~~e[qRt ign1f1~a t 
efftct on the tnv1l"Or,""tnt. P: u:a c~lttt tht ent1rt Oa!.1 Sh!tt. AASwt!"\ to these oues tAoffl.1'1$ 1 be co~ s . ered 
as part of the l()p1i:atiot1 for apprcnl and iu; be subject to further wtri f1ce on 111d public ",....*· ,ro~ 
.,.._., additional inforw11_tio11 you btlioe w111 bt Meded to co~letP. PA~1'S 2 and 3. 

It Is ••~ctto tnat c0110lction of tl'lt EAF' w111 be dependent on 1nfol"lll4t1on CUM'tntly ava11iblt and wi ll not 
involYt nfW studies, rtst•rch or 1nYest1Qat1on. If 1nfol'lllltion ~uir1no sue~ additional wort 1s unav~iablt 
50 1'1d1catt tnCI s~c1fy Hth instinct. • • 

MN£ OF PROJECT: Nc7 (2_ j1+ I 2.,--t11 ~Ti 
[UA:SJ 

CczN':"2(TWCU D~ J;6Bf2-tS 
~S.f:fi& >~ON 

NA~t AHD ADDRESS or OWNER (If Oifftrent) 

(k . 

D£SCRJPTI~ OF PltOJECT : (Br1tf1y de1cr1be type of Pl"OJtct 1)r action) CC!?NS[R,vt;..;rtct'I..! 

'/ PEtMo kl r 1aw ~e 15: µC?ttzYS: Jcae Q7t71e 1'J 

(Pi.EASE COOLtTt EACH l)UtSTIOPI • Indicate II.A. tf not applicable) 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

(Physical sttt1~g of owtrail project, both dtve7or,ed and un~evtlo~ areas) 

1. Central characttr of the land : Centrally un1fo"" slopt ~ Generally uneven and ro111no or irre~ular 

2. ;:::t land use: !!roan , Industrial ~ ~rcial • Subur'.>an , Rural , F''>rtst 
, Agricultu" ,"'"iJttii'r · - -- --- --- . 

J . ~ 1tr'H9t of Dl"'OjKt al"et : 
1('f ICl"eS . 

Azlproxf•te acreage: 

fl'.tadow or INshltnd 

forested 

Aoricultural 

tw>tltnd (Freshwater or 
Tidal AS ntr Articles 
?4, Z~ or f.C . L.) 

C. ~at 1s ~r-edofflinant 1011 

5. • ' 

t. 
t.'1/71 

Presently After Col'lp1et1on 

Dacres <[) ac"S 

_Qacres 0 _acres 

Oacrts _Q_acre, 

~acres _Q_1cres 

l!'Pt(s) on ~r-ojKt s itt? 

Present ly After C01!1;:1ttion 

Hater Surf1ce Area _Q_acres _,O__ac"'!S 

Unveget,ted (rock, 
I /y.trts I l vacres e_.rtll or fi11) 

lloeds, bulldinos 
and other :,aved 

O acres C) aC"'!S surf11ces 

Other (ind icltP t)"le) Oacres ..Q__tcres 

171?:J j: gec_,c 



6. ~proxinate ~rct~,t..~ cf proposed orojt<t 1itt with ,10Ms : 0-101 ~~; 1n-1r;i __ i; 15; or 
great,r _s. 

7. ts proj,ct contiguous to, OT contain I buildin~ or 1it, listtd on th, N1ti0n1l R,gisttr of Mistor1c 
P 1 I ct S? __ Y ts ~ Wt) 

8. What h th, dtpth to tht water tablt? j,Lfeet 

9. Do hunting or fishing opport1mities presently txht tn tht pr-ojtct art1! __ Yts ~ 
10. Do,s project ,it, contain •.9-r. s~cies of plant or ani1111l life that 1s identified as threat,n,d or 

~dan9,red • Yu ..JL.._:40, according ti! - Identify each sp,c1es ____________ _ 

- • J /A 
I 

11. Art thtre any uniqu, or ~nuSJWf land fol"l'!S on t!!e project \ it~ (Lt. c~Hh, dunes, oth,r g~logh:11 
·forwtions - Yes V Nc. (Describe " 'J_ (_ts-______________ _ 

- - 7 
1Z. Is tht project site pr;Mtntly used by tht ~l'll'nl.lnity or Mighb0rtlood u an open SPlte or "crt1tion 

art• - _Yes ~No. 

13. Does the prese .. t.Aitt offer or include scenic ~fews or ¥htu known to be h1portant to th, C011ft1111ty? 
_Yes _ V_.,,No •• •• 

14. StrHlll'S w1thfn or contiguous to project a!"H: 

15 . 

Ui. 

a. Name of s tl"ta111 and naine of river to wt! i ch 1 t 1s tri buury _ ___:~::;;;;.:;~:....,l.___..:.'f2-_ \~ V- e-1(__~----

Lakts, Ponds, Mttl1nd ll"tlS within or contiguous to pr-ojtct arta : 

.. "'- Jo~ . b. Sizt (in acrts) ---,~".,.lr...;.0~-"~----------
ll'llt 1s the dolllfn1nt land use and zoning classification within a 1/;:1(e r:dfus of the pr-ojtct (t . g. 
single f11111ly rts1denti&1, 11-2) and the scale of deve10p111ent (t . g. 2 story). M '3,- l M-,.. - J 

kl - 0 (2.. - {p 
I . PROJECT DESCIUPTIOH I 

1. Physical di111tnsions and sctlt of project (f111 in dimensions as appropriate) 

a. Total contiguous acreage owned by project sponsor l/4 aerts. 

b. Project 1crt1gt dtve101>td : ~ acres tn1th11y; ..!../itacres ulti1111tely. 

c. Pl"Ojtct ICl"tlge to rt1111in vndtvtloped O . 

d. Ltngtli of project, 1n ■11ts : rJ'/fr(1f -::priatt) 

•· If proj{;. 1n expansion of txisti9g,tindic1te percent of expansion propcsed : 
age V ; developed acr·Hgt N 0 . 

I 
f. Nlllt>er of off-strtil'!t parking spaces exist1no 't-. ; pr-opostd __ '2-__ _ 

building 1qu1!"t foot-

g. Mlxill'IUIII .. hicular trips 9tntrated per hour '2.- (upon completion of project) 

~- If "sidenti1l: Nunt>er and tyPt of housing units : 

:>ne family Two famil.v Multiple family . - Condominium 

Initial e> 0 0 CJ 

Ulti111tt D Q a Q 

1. If: Orientation 
'.'t!ighb0l"h0od-City-Regional Esti1111ttd Em0loyment 

COMTlf re i al 0 D 

Industrial {e ,--.k.-
J. Toul he i ght of ul lest "'ron0s,d st.-uctur, ~j~ .. feet. 

·----------- -- ·- --- - • - · 



,,-i. How ax:h natural aat,rhl (1.t. rock, Hrth, etc.) w111 be ~v,d frc,n VI! sft, • tons ------
c cubic yards. ----

3. How r.any ecru of v,qrtation (trtes, shrubs, gl"Ound cov,rs) w111 be r~v,CI frv- sit, - t: acr,s. 

l. Wi ll eny 1111turf fo1"'!st (o~y 1,0 y,1rs old ) or othfr loc111y-1111POrt1nt w,9rt1t1on bf rf'l'IOvrd by th1s 
pro.Jfct ~ __ Yu ~ o ► / 

5. Art thf>rt eny plans for f"f-11,i;,rut;on to reohcr tMt rf!ll)ved during constrvct1on? ~ 'ffs __ !fo 

6. If singlr ohls, ~roj,ct: Ant1cip1 t ,C1 ~r1od of construction _L1110nths, (fncludin9 ..:,lition ). 

7. !f ""-'1 ~1- ~h~s,~ oroj,ct : 1 . Toul nlll'i>er of phas,s ant1c1oated _Lwo. 

b . Antfc ioa t ,d d1t, of COlff'lenc~nt phis, l _£_111C)nth ~ wf1r (includ1n9 
dffflO 11t 1 on) 

c. Aopro111Utf c~l,tion dltf f1n11 phas, b 110nth ~ ear. 
/ 

d . Is phis, 1 financially dfpendrnt on subsfOuent ohas,s? _Yes ~ - o 

I. WiH blastin9 occur durfn9 constNction? _,es ~ 

9. Ni.lllber of jobs genrrated : during construction k; eft,r Pl"Ojfct is tOfl'Clet, ~ 

10. NUll't>er of jobs tli111i nat,d by this project __!}_. 
11. 11111 proj,ct f"fquirf r,location of eny projects or fec111ties? __ Yes ~ f yes, txolain : 

12. 1. Is surface or subsurf1c, liquid wast, d1spesa1 1nvolwed? _Tes 

• · If yes. indicate type of .,.st, (sewage , 1ftdustr1el. etc . ) __ __,__,J~'------:--+-----

c. If surfec, dhpesal n1111e of streaft':\nto which tffli,ent w111 be dhcha"'9ed __ J--1_ ...... _~ ____ _ 

13. Will surface arfa of ta1st1ng lakes, pond.s-(streaffls, bays or othrr surfac, waterways be int f"flSed or 
d!trused by prooosal? __ Yes ~- • 

U . Is proj,ct or eny POrtion of project located in thf 100 yHr flood a,lain? __ Y,s 0 
1S. 1 . Dou Pl"OJect 1nvclv, dispou1 of solid waste? __ Yes ~ • /. _ 

b . If yes, will an uisting solid wast, disl)Ost1 facility be use(_d? cl./LrJes __ tfo 

c. If yes. give nal!lf : pl / 4t : localion J _fr _______ _ 
I 

d. U111 eny wastes not 90 int o a sewag, di soosal S.)IStfffl or into a sanitary landfill? __ Tes ~ 

16. 11111 ornject uu hfrbic1~s or PP.Stic1du? __ Yes ~ 

17. Will project F"Outinely produce odors (1110f"f tMn one hour Der day )? __ Yes . Lllo 

18. 11111 project produce o~rat;ng "oist tactedin9 the local 1111bie~ce noi st levels? __ tts ~o 

19. W111 project nsult in en 1ncreas, 1n tntrgy use? __ Tes ~ lf yes, indicat, t,o, (s) __ _ 

20. If w1t,r sua,oly 1s fl"OIII wells indicltt Dll!!Ding c1pacity ~ ,'I,. 91ls /111inute . 

Zl. Total 1nt1c101ted water usage per da.v _ LQO Qah/d1.v. 

22. Zoning : 1 . What 1s dOl"inant toning classification of sitf? _ __,fv1'---''-='~- ---'l'-----------
b. Current soec1f1c toning chss1fic1tion of sitt ---iMp,c..a..'.3.-:...-_ _ l _ ______ ___ _ 

!s orooos,~ use co, s i st~~: wit~ ~r,s,nt zoni nq? -'°'~_.l,, ... ~~-L--------------
1 f no, indi cate des irtd zon, ng _____ --1.tJ.=+(-LA-=.. _______ ___ ___ _ _ 

t . 

d . 



.. 
26 . Approval s : a . Is any Federal pennit reQuired? __ Yes ~ 

b. Does project i nvolve Sta te or Federal fundin g or finan cing? Yes 1 No ----
c. Local and Regional approvals : 

City , Town , Vill age Boa rd 
Ci ty , Town, Vil la ge Planni ng Board 
City , Town, Zoni ng Board 
City, County Health Department 
Other local agenc ies 
Other regiona l agencies 
State Agencies 
Federal Agenci es 

C. INFORMATIONAL DETAILS 

Appro va 1 ReQu i red 
(Yes , No ) (Type) 

Submittal Approval 
(Date) (Dat e) 

Attach any addi tional infonnation as may be needed to clarify your project. If there are or may be any 
adverse impacts associated with the proposal, please di scuss such impacts and the 111easures which can be 
taken to 1111tigate or avoid~ them '>4 

PREPARER'S SIGNATURE , ____':, A__~ 
TITLE: _,_..........aaa..=....,_;___,_:(:fi::...........,_~-=;,c.---,--------

REPRESENTING : /JO@;Ctt- I~ Ge :p?,::tr:J5l-Ct(, Cz>f<!-f', 

DATE: 4 -- l ea 7 

-4-
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t.;;,,,om ~ - re:. • • ' • •• ' 

: . 19. 2 ,sn71 NEW YORIC STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION FOi STATt USC ONLY 
ormf'r l) SW-7 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CONSTRUCT PltOJECT NO. t>ATE IUCEIVEO 

A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 
D£PAltTMENT ACTION DATE 

EC Al'PLICA TION INSTIUCTIONS ON ltVUSE SIDE O Approved O Disapproved - - ·- -
ow~ ER'S NAME 2. ADDRESS (Street, City, Stale, Ztp Code) ) . Te le phone No. 

Joseph Cutrone . 105 Bay 49th Street , B ' k l yn , N.Y. 718 - 237 - 4288 
Of'(ltA TOR'S NAME 5. ADDRESS (Street, City, Stile, Ztp Code) 6. Te lephone No. 

North 1 2th St . Transfer Corp 20 North 12th Street , · B ' kly n, N.Y. [7 18- 237 - 4288 
a. ~'XNAME 8. ADDRESS (Street, City, Stale.Zip Code) 9. Telephone No. 

Architect Don Levy 2436 Fox Bl vd ., Merrick , N. Y. 1156 6 51 6- 378- 6552 
b. EliG>tc'XEl'X N.Y.S. LICENSE NO. 10. TYPE OF PROJECT FACILITIES: 

Architects C Composting JtTr;ansfer :J Shtedding ::J B;aling S S;anituy Undfill :J Inc iner;at ion 

9902 :: Pyrolvsis ::-'. Resource Recovery.£nergy C Resource ltecovery-M.lteri;als :J Ditter 

1. 11t1efly d~scr11>ey 1e pro1ect m~ ludmg the_ bu ,c process and m;a,or c_ompon~nts: The Owner/ operator accents COO$ t ruction and 
demol1tat 1on debris delivered to the site 1n dump tr~cks anct r9ll-ofl conta~ners . Sal vageab le 
material is removed and t he ba lance of t he material 1s loaded into open t r ailer trucks with 
payloaders and taken to the NYC dump in Staten .Island . 

J. Describe location of f;aci lily. (Alt;ach a uses Topogr;aph,c M.ip showing the_e_u_c_t -loc- ,t-io_n_o_f_l_he_f;a-c-il-it-y) ____________________ _ 

North side of North 11th Street 
808 ' - 7 3/~• West of Kent Avenue , Brooklyn 

Kings 
Munic1p. lt1oes Served by F.c11t1y No. of MuntC opa ltpts 

Al l Five Boroughs 

un~E"r,CP th;al Pl;a n. 

N.Y SD EC.-REG'Orl 2 

Does not re l ate 
MAYO 51287 

If the t;anlity Is other th;an a sanIt;ary l;andf,11, describe thP res idues In terms of qu;anltltes ;and types. Also i dic;ate the met s ;a I ations ol re idue dospos;al 
°'• 1f recyclable, 1nd1c;aIe mukets: AFFAIR'S 

The residues consist of wood, steel and • ·Hcl-s-0me-minOI--.a.J11ount s 
• of concret e and pl aster . The steel, wood and some dirt are r ecycl able . 

The bal ance is de l ivered to the NYC d'Urnp i n Staten Isl and . 

If the facility 1s a ~n1tary landf ill, provide the follow,ng 1nf0fma1ton: 

1. Tot;a l use;ablt ,re, - _______ Acres e. Dist1nce to neuesl ;airport - _________ ■iles 

b. Dtslince to ne;aresl surf;ace w,ter - ____ Feel f . Eapected life of site - ____ _ ,urs 

c. ~plh lo nearest ground w,rer - fttl 1. Is site on, flood pl1inf O Yes Yur Flood '.] No 

d. ~plh to nHrut rock - Fttt h. Predomin;anl type of soil on site: ____________ ___ _ 
(Use Unified Soil Clusific;ation System) 

Ar.:tc1ji.1-ed-con_s_lr_uc_l_ton_s_t;a_rt_i-ng-;and_c_om_ p_le-l io_n_ d;a- t-es--------~20~. E_s....;11;...·m-;a...c..cled PopulaltonSefwe-'-d -'-"-c........a.-------- ------

From To Currell 

1
Dni1n 

May 1987 I June 1987 N/A N/A 
f s-,-,rn-a-1,-d-Cost _..._ _____ _________ 1-22-.-E-st-i11Y--led--O.-i-ly_T_on_n;a_1_e_s _of-Solid- Wute __ _ 

lntli;al _[Annu1I c .. r,11 Desi!" 

$ 10,000 $ 1, 000 500 cu·. yds _[ 1000 cu. yds 
')Pf'r•tong Hours per D;ay - --- 24. Arr ;alt;ached pl;ans and specifir .. ltOllS tn s~si'inj;.'1 confo;-nw°nce wtlh _ _ _ _ 

24 ''Cont .. nt Gutdeltnes fo,:Pl;ans 'ind Sl)f'cif1c11tons" ! ;1(1 Yes -: No 

, llTIFICA TION. 

I nf'<f'by affirm under pen;ally of perjury th;at infOffl'lllion provided on this f0f111 ;and ,n.ched ~ll lelllt'nls ~ eahibils is true to the besl of ■•) knowled~e •nd 
b(-l1Pf. f• lsP st•te111en1s aude herrtn ire punish1ble u • Cius A r.1sdemuno, pursu;ant 10 Sectt011 210.4s'of rt.e PPrwl l••· , 

'5'/li/~-;2 ~zf!~L.Jc ~ '- f¼ ,,d<aa± 
r o 1i :Tl:t!>MA:5 V eN I) l -n:a-a,:t!\ t f'laeJ • 

( 
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FOi ST ATE US£ ON LY 
NE'N YORK STATE OEP.\RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT.\L CONSERVATION 

PROJECT NO. OAH RECE!\' EO 
APP LI CATI ON FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE 

A SOLi 0 WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY OEP.\RTMEST ACTIO"' DATE 

SH APPLICA TIO"i INSTRUCTIONS ON IE\'EISE SIDE C Approved ~ Oi sjpp,oved 

1. OV.'l'iER' S "'AME 2. ADDRESS (Strttt. City, SUie, Zip Code) 3. Telephone -.o. 

Joseph Cutrone 105 Bav 49th Street B ' klvn N. Y. 718 - 237- 4288 
4. OPERA TOR'S "'AME s. ADDRESS (Street. City, State, Zip Code) 6. Tele phone P..o. 

North 12th St. Transfer Con 20 North 12th Street , B ' klvn . N.Y. 718 - 237-428 8 
7. ~~kfKX NAME 8. ADDRESS (Street, City, SUie, Zip Code) 9. Telephone -.o. 

Architects Don Levy 2436 Fox Blvd . . Merrick . N.Y. 11566 5 16- 378- 6552 
10. 0:-.0 SITE SUPERVISOR 11. ADDRESS (Street, C ity, Stile, Zip Code) 12. Telephone ,..o, 

Thomds Vendittelli 20 North 12th Street. B 1 klvn N.Y. 7 1R- 237-4?RR 
13. H.._S THE 11\jQIVIOUAL NAMED I1-i ITEM 10 ATTE!'.OEO A DEPARTMENT SPONSORE D OR APPROVED TRAINING COURSE 1 

D Yes Qill.. Course Title ~ gJ No 

. 14. PROJECT / FACILITY NAME 

1

15. COL'~'TY IN WHICH F.\CILITY IS LOCATIO 

1

16. ES\ IRO.,ME, TA L C Qi', SER\ AT 10!'. 

!North 12th St . Trans f er Corp . King s RE CIO!'. No. 2 
'. 17. TYPE OF PROJECT F.\CILITIES: 0 Composting :K: Transfer _ Shredd ing :: Bal ing = Sanitary Landfill - Inc 1nera tion _ Pvro l~s1s 

' = Resourct Recovery-Energy '.:: Resource Recovery-Materi als = Other i 
18. H.\S THIS OEPARTME!',l EVER .._PPROVEO PLASS A"'O SPECIFICATIONS 

.\!'-.0/0R E""CI ... EERI NG REPORTS FOR THIS FACILITY! O Yes Date ~ NO 

1

19. LIST V. AS TES NOT ACCEPTED 

Toxic, hazardous , 

l 
not conforming to 
debris. 

putescrible , industrial a nd other waste ma terial 
the def inition of construction a nd demo lition 

• 20. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE OPER.\TION 
' I 

The owner/operator accepts construction and demolition debris delivered 
to the site in dump trucks a nd roll-of f containers. Salvageable materia l 
is removed and the bal a nce of the material is l oaded into open trailer 
trucks , trucks with payloaders a nd taken to the NYC d ump in Staten Isla nd . 

RECr::'.IVE D 

::: . t f F.._C!LlH IS.\ SANITARY LASOFILL, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATIO"- : 
a. Total useable area: (Ac res) b. D,stance 10 nearest offsite, downgradient, 

rl.Y ~ '.'l - r "~CION 2 

Mf\Y O '~ 1987 

REG '... .TORY 
AFFAIRS .;r,. 

c . No. of groundwater monitoring .,.,11s 

I 

! 

Initially ____ _ Currently _ _ _ _ _ water supply well _ ____ Feet l.'pgrad ,enl _ _ __ Dow~grad•e~I _ __ _ '-------- ------------...._ ______________ _,_ _______________ _ 

! 
i 
I 

:~. 1,01C..._TE WHICH ATTACHMENTS, IF ANY, ARE INCLUDED WITH THIS APPLICATION: 
!Z Form 47-19· 2 or sw-7 O Operations Plan & Repon O USGS Topographic Map 
r. Construct ion Certificate O Bor ing Logs C Water Simple "'nalysi s 

23. CERTIFICATIOfll: 

. · j, 

C le-cord Forms 
O ,.,one 

C Othtr _ __________ _ 



NORTH 12 t h STREET TRANSFER CORP . 
20 NORTH 12th STREET 

BROOKLYN , N.Y. 1121 1 

New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
Hunters Point Plaza 
47-40 21st Street 
Long Island City , New York 11101 

ATT: Ms. Barbara Rinaldi 

Dear Ms . Rinaldi 

March 29, 1987 

RE: Proposed Constructio n Debr i s 
Transter Station f or 
North 12th Street Transfer Cor p. 
20 North 12th Street 
Brooklyn, N.Y . 11211 

This is to certify that The North 12th Street Transfer 
Corporation has retained Don Levy, Architect, to represent 
us in the matter of obtaining a permit from the New York 
Department of Environmental Conservation . 

Very truly yours, 

Thomas Vendittelli 
President 



.-
GENERAL NOTES 

NORTH 12th ST. TRANSFER CORP. 

1. All operations of this facility must comply with 6 NYC RR Part 
360, Section 360.S(a). 

2. Daily activities of the plant will include the dumping of 
construction debris onto the ground and the transfer of the 
debris with payloaders into trailers to be carted away to the 
New York City dump in Staten Island. 

3. Drinking fountain, showers, dressing room and toilets are 
located in the building on the property. 

4. The plant will process construction debris at an average of 500 
yards per day with a maximum of 1000 yards in one day. 

5. The hours of operation of the plant are twenty four hours per 
day, Monday through Sunday. 

6. The plant utilizes one (1) 973 Caterpillar Bulldozer. 

7. Dust control 
exterminating, 
disinfectant. 

is accomplished by 
and odor control 

hosing, 
by the 

pest control by 
use of pine oil 

8. Material is dumped on the ground and all metals, tires, some 
wood, dirt, paper, and cardboard are salvaged and placed into 
open containers. No storage is provided for since all materials 
are transported to the New York City dump in Staten Island. 

9. Mr. Thomas Vendittelli is in charge of the operation. He has ten 
(10) years experience in the waste removal business. 

10. Proper facilities for the sanitary disposal of sewage and waste 
water shall be installed at a processing plant in accordance 
with the provisions of Article 145. Drinking water shall be 
provided in accordance with the provisions of Article 141. A 
processing plant shall also be in compliance with applicable 
provisions of Article 135 and shall be provided with drinking 
fountains, showers, and dressing rooms of sanitary layout and 
construction adequate in number for the personnel of the plant. 

11. Access to a processing plant shall be permitted only when an 
attendant is on duty and the loading and unloading of vehicles 
carrying solid wastes or processed products shall be 
continuously supervised by an attendant to avoid unauthorized 
dumping of solid wastes and injury to unauthorized persons 
entering such plant. 



12. All equipme nt shall be washed periodicall y . 

13. 

(h ) Daily operational records s hall b e ma int ai ned a t a pro­
cessing plant under the superv isi o n of its Di rector . Suc h 
records s hall include results of tests performed ~ recording 
dev ice data and other information the Depar t me nt may re­
quire to indicate compliance with t he Code . Su ch r ecords 
shall be summarized o n a mo nthl y and a nnual bas is and all 
oper ational records shall be made a vailab le to r e p resenta­
tives of the De partment or other agencies h av ing j urisdic­
tion at the time of their inspection of the plant. 

The transfer station shall be operated to 
p1-ovisic1 ns of A1-ticle 157 of the N. Y .It. 
given in paragraph 157.07(a) through (i ) . 

cc,nfc,rrn tc, 
Hea lth Code 

all 
and 

t h r::> 
as 

14. Vacuu m breakers shall be install~d on all hose bibs a s per 
Ar t i cle 135 c,f the N.Y.£.. Health Code. 

l e · 
..J • Upon completion of facility construction the following da t a 

will be displayed conspicuousl y : 

( a ) Name and address of facilit y 
(b) Day s of the week and hours of the day that the f acility 

w i 11 be c,pen. 

2 



CONTINGENCY PLAN 
for 

RECEIPT AND RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
for 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS TRANSFER STATION 
for 

THE NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER CORP. 

20 North 12th St ., Brooklyn, NY 

1 . All North 12th St. Transfer Corp. personnel have been 

instructed that upon discovery of any hazardous materials 

that the proper and legal disposal of same shall be within 

24 hours. 

2. There are fire extinguishers located in the building on 

the property which all North 12th St. Transfer Corp . 

personnel are familiar with operating. 

3. All North 12th St. Transfer Corp. personnel have been 

advised of the general procedures to be followed in case 

of an emergency as outlined in 6 NYC RR Part 360. 

4. All North 12th St. Transfer Corp. personnel will 

immediately notify the NYSDEC Solid and Hazardous Waste 

Unit , Region 2 office (718) 482-4908 of any hazardous 

waste on site. Any such unauthorized waste shall be 

disposed of at an authorized facility by a duly permitted 

waste hauler. 

R1-Ct:..J /ED 
N.Y.S.D.E C.-~EGiO.~ 2 

r·"y .~ :.:; 1387 

1Y 



95-2()..6 (9/85) NEW YORK STA TE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

DEC PERMIT NUMDER 

20-87-0177 0 EFFECTIVE DA TE 

FACILITY/PROGRAM NUMDER(s) PERM1T EXPIRATION DA TE(s) 

Under the Environmental Conservation Law 

24-T68 September 10, ~1988 

□Article 15, Title 5: 
Protection of Water ______ _ 

□Article 17, Titles 7. 8: SPDES __ _ 

□Article 19: 

00Article 27, Title 7: 
Solid Waste Management 0 

□Article 15. Title 15: Air Pollution Control □Article 27, Title 9: 

Water Supply ________ _ □Article 23, Title 27: Hazardous 

□Article 15, Title 15: Mined Land 
Reclamation 

Waste Management _______ _ 

Water Transport □Article 34: 

□Article 15, Title 15: 
Long Island Wells _______ _ 

□Article 24: 
Freshwater Wetlands 

□Article 25: 

Coastal 
Erosion Management 

□Article 36: D Article 15. Title 27: 
Wild, Scenic Tidal Wetlands _______ _ Floodplain Management _____ _ 

and Recreational Rivers □Articles 1, 3. 37; 6NYCRR 380: 

O6NYCRR 608: 
Radiation Control ________ _ 

N-New. R-Renewal. M-Modification 
(-Construction. 0-0peration. (If Applicable) Water Quality Certification ____ _ 

PERMIT ISSUED TO 

Thomas Vend· 
ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE 

581 20th Str 
AGENT FOR PERMITTEE/CONTACT.PERSON 

Thomas Vendittelli 
NAME ANO ADDRESS OF FACILITY (If different from Permittee) 

20 North 12th Street 
LOCATION OF PROJECT 

Brookl n 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT/FACILITY 

O erate a solid waste 

COUNTY 

Kins 

New York 11211 
TOWN/CITYNILLAGE L!TM COORDIN~Tf.S 

New York 

ards of construction and demolition debris. All debris not r 

trans orted to the Fresh Kills landfill on Staten Island for dis os I . 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
By acceptance of this permit, the permittee agrees that the permit is contingent upon strict compliance 
with the ECL, all applicable regulations and the conditions specified herein or attached hereto. 

1 . The permittee shall file in the office of the appropriate regional permit administrator, or other office designated in the special conditions, a notice of intention to commence 
work at least 48 hours in advance of the t ime of commencement and shall also notify him/her promptly in writing of the completion of the work. 

2 The permitted work shall be subject to inspec tion by an authorized representative of the Department of Environmental Conservation which may order the work suspended if 
the public interest so requires. 

3 The permittee has accepted expressly. by the execution of the application. the full legal responsibility for all damages, direct or indirect. of whatever nature. and by whomever 
suffered. arising out of the project described herein and has agreed to indemnify and save harmless the S!ate from suits. artio:,s ,fa:-n?.!I'!S and cc!:) of c!vcry n tml" .:nd dt.~crip­
tion resulting from thP said proj,:::t. 

4 . The Department reserves the right to modify, suspend or revoke this permit at any time after due notice. and, if requested, hold a hearing when: 
a) the scope of the project is exceeded or a violation of any condition of the permit or provisions of the ECL and pertinent re~ulations are found: or 
b) the permi t was obtained by misrepresentation or failure to disclose relevent facts; or 
c) newly discovered information or significant physical changes are discovered since the permit was issued. 

5 . The permittee is responsible for keeping the permit active by submitting a renewal application. including any forms. fees or supplemental information which may be required 
by the Department, no later than 30 days (180 days for SPDES or Solid or Hazarduous Waste Management penmits) prior to the expiration date. 

6 . This permit shall no! be construed as conveying to the applicant any right to trespass upon the lands or interfere with the riparian rights of others in ordN to pt>rlorm the 
permitted work or as authorizing the impairment of any rights, title or interest in real or personal property held or vested in a person not a party to the pt>rmit. 

7 . The permittee is responsible for obtaining any other permits, approvals. lands, easements and rights-of way which may be required for this project. 

8 Issuance of this permit by the Department does not. unless expressly provided for. modify, supersede or rescind an order on consent or determinAtion by the Commissioner 
i,sued heretofore by the Department or any of the terms, conditions, or requirements contained in such order or determination. 

9 Any modification of this permit granted by the Department must be in writing and attached hereto. 

47-40 21st Street 

Page 1 of 2 



... 
"' 

• 



-2-

I will be contac ting NYC Depts. of City Planning 
and Env ironmental Protection r e garding the analysis of 
t he c umulative impacts of the operation of several transfer 
s ta tions in your neighborhood. 

Once again, I appreciate your inte rest in environmental 
quality. 

JR:co 

Very truly yours, 

Jtij0 RA~-· 
Jeffrey Rabkin 
Senior Env iro nmental 
Analyst 



,14, 12-4 (3/62) 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION 

Appl icant: ,Jasepb a ,trone Date: 7/30/87 

Address: North 12~b::eet Transfer Cocp. 

J05 Bay St:r.e€lt, Brooklyn, New ¥erk 11211 

Permits applied for and application number(s) Solid Waste , 20 87 0177 

Project description and location. Town/City of __ .uNe,c:;w.-.c._.iV_._aur..,,k...__ ____ County of Kjngs 

Applicant proposes to operate a construction and demolition transfer station 
at 20 North 12th Street, Brooklyn, New York. The facility is designed 
to process approximately 1000 cubic yards per day of construction and 
deroolition debris. Salvageable material will be rerooved and recycled, 
with the remaining mat erial disposed of at Fresh Kills Landfill on Staten 
Island. The facility will not accept toxic, hazardous , putrescible or 
industrial wastes. 

SEQR DETERMINATION: (check appropriate box) 
D SEQR-1 Project is not subject to SEQR because it is an exempt, excluded or a Type II action. 

D SEQ R-2 Project is a Type I action; it has been determined that the project will not have a significant effect on the 
environment. A Negative Declaration has been prepared and is on file. 

X] SEQR-3 Project is an unlisted action; it has been determined that the project wil l not have a sign ificant effect on 
the environment. 

D SEQR-4 A draft environmental impact statement has been prepared on this project and is on file. 

D SEQR-5 A fi nal environmenta l impact statement has been prepared on this project and is on file 

SEQR LEAD AGENCY NY'--"-'S=D-=EC'-"----- - --- --------------------

AVAILABILITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT: Applications may be reviewed at the address listed below. Comments on the 

project must be submitted to the Contact Person indicated below by no later than August 20, J 987 

CONTACT PERSON: Rayrrond J. Kordish 

TO THE APPLICANT: 

1 . THIS IS NOT A PERMIT 
2. This is to advise you that your application is complete and a review has commenced. Additional information may be requested from you at a future 

date, if deemed necessary, in order to reach a decision on your application. 

3 . Your project is classified MAJOR. Accordingly, a decision will be made within 90 days of the date of this Notice. If a public hearing is necessary, you 
will be notified within 60 days and the hearing will commence within 90 days of the date of this notice. If a hearing is held, the final decision will be 
made within 60 days after the hearing is completed. 

4. Publication of this Notice in a newspaper is: 0 required Qg not requi red 
If required, please consult the accompanying transmittal letter for further instructions. 

CC: Chief Executive Officer p~ Koch 
Environmental Notice Bulletin, Room 509, 50 Wolf Roa~ ,8ifany, N.Y. 12233-0001 
File Comn. Bd. 1 and 2 Brooklyn 

APPLICANT 



0-00-30 R2 

New York State Department of Environ~I-Conse1Vation 
Hunters Point Plaza C.---~ TV, , 
47-40 21st Street ~ .) 
Long Island City, New York 11101 

I ., . 
NO SUCH NUMBEt(~=-/~ 

DO NOT REMAIL l /~:~1,· 
IN THIS ENVELOPe ;:tit 

··••NMr. Joseph Cutr one 

North 12th Str eet Tran sf er Co r p. 

105 Bay Street 

Brooklyn , New York 11211 

-. .,.. 
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Division of Solid Waste - Transfer Station 

To: Barabara Rinaldi 

l<~N/Jcl}-) Sot..7c'>-Z, 

From: 111 uh 9eeeh 

Project Name: N . I 2 S T/20:T 

RAU# 20-81 -0 /77 

Comments: Incomplete 

Action Needed: V send complete notice 

Send i ncomplete not ice 

/issue permi t to construct 

Issue permit to operate 

Other 

Date: 

Please return ~ ease send out forms to 
applicant 

~ ease give me final copies of notices, permits , lett ers sent 

cc. _J. Cryan 

~ Rabkin 

• 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
-------------------------------------------x 
In the Matt er of the Alleged Violations of 
Articles 27 and 71 of t he New York State 
Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) and 
Part 360 of Title 6 of the Offi cial 
Compilat ion of Codes , Rules and Regu­
lations of the State of New York (NYCRR) 

-by-

NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER CORPORATION, 

and 

THOMAS VENDITTELLI , 

Respondents. 
---- --- - - - ---------- --- --------------------x 

WHEREAS: 

RECEIVED 
N.Y.S.D.E.C. - REGION 2 

FEB I f99I 

... ___ RE..;;G:.:..U:..:::LA::.!!:J'.:!::O!...R_Y_.....,_,_J AFFAIRS 

ORDER ON 
CONSENT 

DEC FILE NO. 
R2-3266-90-10 

1. Th e Department of Environmental Conservation ("DEC") is 

a Department of the State of New York with jurisdiction to 

enforce the environmental l aws of the state pursuant to §3-0302 

of the Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL"). 

2. Pursuant to Article 27 of the ECL and Parts 360 and 621 

of Title 6 of the New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations (NYCRR), 

the DEC is responsible for regulating the construction and 

operation of sol id waste management facilities including, but not 

limited to , solid waste transfer stations and recyclables 

handl ing and recovery facilities in the State of New York, and 

iss uing permits for s uch construction and operation. 

3. Respondent NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER CORPORATION is a 

New York corporation. It operates a recyclables handling and 

recovery facility at 20 North 12th Street, Brooklyn, New York 

11222 (the "facility"). Respondent THOMAS VENDITTELLI is the 



President of NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER CORPORATION. 

4. ECL §27-0707 and 6 NYCRR Part 360 prohibit the 

construction or operation of a solid waste transfer station and 

recyclables handling and recovery facility without first having 

obtained a permit from the DEC. Transfer stations are regulated 

under 6 NYCRR Part 360, Subparts 1 and 11; recyclables handling 

a nd recovery facilities are regulated under 6 NYCRR Part 360, 

Subparts 1 and 12. 

5. On September 10, 1987, DEC issued a permit to the 

Respondents to operate the facility as a solid waste transfer 

station. That permit expired on September 10, 1988 and has not 

been renewed. 

6. Respondents have, at the location cited in paragraph 3 

and without the required permit, operated a solid waste transfer 

station from September 11, 1988 through December 30, 1988 and a 

recyclables handling and recovery facility since December 31, 

1988 . 

7. Therefore, Respondents have violated ECL §27-0707 and 6 

NYCRR Part 360. 

8. On December 26, 1989 DEC advised Respondents , in 

writing, that they were operating a recyclables handling and 

recovery facility in violation of State law. 

9. Pursuant to ECL §71-2703, violation of 6 NYCRR Part 

360-ll.4(c) subjects the violator to a civil penalty of up to 

$2,500 for each violation and an additional penalty of $1,000 for 

each day the violation continues, as well as to criminal 

penalties and injunctive relief. 

2 



10. Respondents have affirmatively waived their rights to 

notice and hearing in the manner provided by law and have 

consented to the issuance and entry of this Order and agree to be 

bound by the terms, provisions, and conditions contained herein . 

NOW , having considered this matter and being duly advised , 

• it is ORDERED that: 

I. NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER CORPORATION and its 

officers , directors , employees, agents, ·successors, and assignees 

shall comply with the terms, conditions, and provisions of the 

attached Compliance Schedule incorporated herein and made a part 

of this Order. If the facility or subject property is sold, 

leased , or otherwise conveyed or transferred, the contract of 

conveyance shall i mpose on the transferee the obligation to 

comply with the terms of this Order. Within thirty (30) days 

after such conveyance or transfer, Respondents shall submit to 

DEC a copy of the contract of conveyance or transfer. 

II. A civil penalty in the amount of Twenty Two Thousand 

Two Hundred and Fifty ($22,250.00) Dollars is hereby assessed 

against Respondents. Respondents shall pay Two Thousand Five 

Hundred ( $2,500.00) Dollars to DEC simultaneously with their 

consent to this Order. Within thirty days after the Respondents' 

consent to this Order , Respondents shall pay Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred ($7,500.00) Dollars to DEC. The remainder o f the civil 

penalty shall be suspended provided that Respondents comply with 

all the t erms, provisions, and conditions of this Order including 

the Compliance Schedule. In the event that Respondents fail to 

3 



comply, DEC shall be entitled to judgement against them for the 

suspended penalty and Respondents consent to entry of a judgement 

in the New York State Supreme Court for this amount. 

III. Respondents shall also pay, simultaneously with their 

consent to this Order, the sum o f Five Thousand ($5,000.00 } 

Dollars to a DEC-managed environmental compliance monitor 

program. All monitors hired by DEC under this program shall be 

responsible for the oversight of trans fer stations and 

recyclables handling and recovery facilities operating with 

permits or under Consent Orders in New York City. 

IV. Within ninety (90) days after the effective date of 

this Order, Respondents shal l submit to DEC an irrevocable letter 

of credit in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand ($25,000.00) 

Dollars guaranteeing Respondents' compliance with the 

Environmental Conservation Law of the State of New York (see the 
\ 

attached sample language) and a performance bond in the amount of 

Twenty Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars guaranteeing 

Respondents' compliance with the Environmental Conservation Law 

of the State of New York. The DEC will not accept such bond 

unless the l anguage of such bond and the bonding company issuing 

such bond are approved by DEC. Such letter of credit and such 

bond shall expire one year after the i ssuance of same. Within 

ten (10) days after the expiration o f such letter of credit and 

such bond, Respondents shall submit to DEC an irrevocable letter 

of credit in the amount of Fifty Thousand ($50 ,000.00) Dollars 

guaranteeing Respondents' compliance with the Environmenta l 
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conservation Law of the state of New- York (see the attached 

sampl e language ) . 

v. If Respondents violate any term of this Order, or any 

statute or rul e of DEC, in operating the facility, DEC may 

commence enforcement proceedings seeking remedi ation and 

penalties, as appropriate . 

VI. This Order i s not a permit. This Order constitutes 

temporary authorization for NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER 

CORPORATION to operate its facility as a recyclables handling and 

recovery facility handling only construction and demolition 

(" C&D") debris fo r a period of one hundred and twenty (120) days 

from the effective date of the Order. 

VII. The t emporar y authority to operate shall expire 

automatical l y at the end of the 120-day period unless DEC agrees 

in writing to r enew i t. DEC shall not renew the t emporar y 

authority to operate unless Respondents submit a permit 

applica tion, within ninety (90) days of the effective date o f 

this Order , that complies with all of the requirements set forth 

in Attachment 1 . 

VIII. The t emporar y a uthority to operate is contingent upon 

Respondents' strict compliance with the terms, conditions, and 

provisions of t his Order; 6 NYCRR Part 360; and the ECL. 

Respondents' failure to comply shall constitute a default and 

violation of this Order, a nd upon notification by the DEC, shall 

result in the revocation of the temporary authority to operate. 

I X. If, for any reason , the temporary authority lapses or 
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is revoked subject to the terms and conditions of this Order, 

Respondents must immediately cease operating the facility. They 

shall not accept any more solid waste at the facility a nd shall 

remove all solid waste from the facility as soon as practicable 

in a manner acceptable to DEC. 

X. All reports and submissions required herein shall be 

made to Region II , New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation , 47-40 21st Street, Long Island City, New York 

111 01, Attn: Office of Legal Affairs, except that information 

which i s required as part of a permit application shall be 

directed to the Regional Permit Administrator , Region II at that 

same address. 

XI. For the purpose of insuring compliance with this Order, 

Respondents shal l allow duly authorized representatives of the 

DEC access to the facility and subject property without prior 

notice at such times as may be desirable or necessary in order 

for DEC to inspect and determine the status of Respondents' 

compliance with this Order. 

XII. Nothing in this Order shall relieve Respondents of the 

obligation of paying any fees (for permits or otherwise) which 

may be due the DEC or any other governmental agency. 

XIII. Respondents shall comply with all applicable Federal, 

Sta te, and Local Laws, Rules, and Regulations. 

XIV . Respondents must apply for all other necessary Federal, 

State, and city approvals. 

XV. Respondents shall indemnify and hold harmless New York 
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State , DEC , and any of their employees or contractors for all 

claims, actions, damages, and costs resulting from DEC's or 

Respondents' acts in f u lfillment or attempted fulfi l lment of the 

provisions of this Order. 

XVI . DEC reserves the right to require Respondent to take 

a ny addit ional measures required to protect human health and the 

environment. 

XVII. The effective date of tfils Order shall be the date upon 

which i t is signed on behalf of DEC. 

XVI I I. If Respondents desire that any provision, term, or 

condi tion of this Order be changed, they shall make written 

appl i cation setting forth the grounds for the relief sought to 

the Commi ssioner of DEC, c/o Regional Director, New York State 

Department of Environmental Conservation - Region II, 47- 40 21st 

Street, Long Island City , NY 11101. 

XIX . This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the 

parties, and no provision of the agreement shall be deemed waived 

or ot herwi se modified wi thout the written consent of the parties 

heret o or their l awfully designated successors. 

DATED: Long I sland City, New York 

' 4~ot/ / 
THOMAS C. JORLING, Commissioner 
New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation 

By: 
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NORTH 12th STREET TRANSFER CORPORATION 
THOMAS VENDITTELLI 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE 

R2-3266-90 - 10 

In addition to all of the requirements for operation 

cont ained in this Order and the provisions of 6 NYCRR Part 360, 

except as otherwise provided in this Order, Respo~dents shall 

immediately adhere to the following conditions for operation: 

1. Within 90 days of the effective date of this Order, 

Respondents shall submit to DEC all the data requested in 

Attachment 1. 

2. All work shall conform to Bruce Zaretsky's untitled 

drawing dated 12-5-89 and Thomas Venditelli's October 26, 1990 

l etter to Jeffrey Rabkin, as amended by Thomas Vendit elli's 

November 26, 1990 letter to Jeffrey Rabkin. 

3. The facility s hall receive, handle, or store no more 

than 365 cubic yards of construction and demolition ("C&D11
) 

debris per day. 

4. Any material that is defined as industrial waste in 6 

NYCRR Part 360, hazardous waste in 6 NYCRR Part 371, regulated 

medical waste in 6 NYCRR Part 364, or any waste containing 

asbestos, that is received at the facility shall be adequatel y 

segr egated and secured. Within 24 hours of such receipt , such 

material shall be removed. If required by State law, such 

material shall be removed by a waste transporter permitted to 

handle such material pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 364. 
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5 . Respondents shall keep a daily log, listing the 

materials brought into and taken out of the facility. The log 

shall indicate , for each type of material, the quantity (in cubic 

yards), the addresses of origin, the addresses of destinations, 

and whether the material is to be recycled or disposed of at each 

destination. Respondents shall submit a monthly log summarizing 

these daily logs , by the fifth day of the succeeding month, to 

Mr. Richard Bruzzone, the Solid Waste Engineer at DEC Region II. 

Respondents shall maintain the daily logs for three years and 

shall make the daily logs available to the DEC immediately upon 

request. 

6. All vehicles transporting material to or from the 

faci lity shall be covered in order to prevent spillage and odors. 

7. This Order, all documents referenced in Compliance 

Schedule item 2, and all DEC-accepted modifications to this Order 

a nd such documents shall be kept on hand at the facility and 

shall be ava ilable for inspection by any authorized of DEC 

whenever the faciity i s open . 

9 



CONSENT BY CORPORATE RESPONDENT 

Respondent hereby consents to the issuance and entry of the 
foregoing Order without further notice, waives i ts right to a 
hearing here i n, and agrees to be bound by the provisions hereof. 

NORTH 12th ~TREET TRAN~rORPORA~ION 

BY: ~' 0 &
0
.&!flf-

• THOMAS VENDITTELLI 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

State of New York: County of q u~EN-5 ss. : 

On this 9 7if d ay of J/j-11/J/J-!Z..y 1990, before me personally came 

7ilOt>Jlt-5VE N tJiTT151-L/ , t o me known, who being duly sworn, 

. :r-1':..; ...,o -rJ S'T.fct:t ~,eoot(.Lj/1/ /ii I //.:21 ~ 
deposed and stated that he resides a t ~~ <X' ,n / , 

that h e i s the f'1?.£Sf/?e;t/ T of Nor th 12th Stre et Transfer 

Corporation, the Corporation de scribed in and which executed the 

foregoing ins t r ument , and that he was authori zed by said 

Corporation to execute the fore going instrument. 

10 
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CONSENT BY INDIVIDUAL RESPONDENT 

Respondent hereby consents to the issuance and entry of the 
foregoing Order without further notice, waives his/her right to a 
hearing he rein, and agrees to be bound by the provi sions hereof. 

BY:..:c..;......... /,~L~ ~= /1:lt-=;__. 
THOMAS VENDITTELLI 

DATE : __ 0-'-'/ ;j__Q__:.~--<----0....s..../J--'--1/ ___ _ 

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

State of New York: County of q u l=l.::Jl/5 ss.: 

On this 9 7tl day of v lJNJ/JAi 199~, befor e me personally 

came Thomas Vendittelli, to me known, who, being duly sworn, 

deposed and stated that he r esides at St! {).OTti57; t},1?.001(,1....y~ Nj / /,;1,1, tr" 

and he is the individual described in and who executed the 

foregoing instrument. 

MARILYN M. BASCH 
Notary Public, State of New Yori< 

No. 31·4656469 
Qu11llflcd In New York _C<2_~nty_,_.....­

Commlsslon Expires Mai~':1/:::ll' 

9/µ/91 
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NORTlI 12 STREE'r TRANSFER CORPORATION 
THOMAS VENDIT'l'ELLI, PRESIDENT 

R2-3266-90-10 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Checklist: Application Data to be Submitted 
Transfer Stations and 

Recyclables Handling and Recovery Facil ities 
(see 6 NYCRR Part 360 for detailed requirements ) 

FORMS signed in conformance with 6 NYCRR 360-l.9(i) 
permit appl ication form.[47-19- 2(11/89)-l0e] 
environmental assessment form [14-16-2(2/87)7c] 

ENGINEERING REPORT 
cover sheet 

text 

facility name and address 
applicant's name and address 
NYS-licensed PE's name and\address 
PE's dated signature and seal or stamp 

table of contents 
index 
descript ion of facility 's environmental setting 
discussion of service area's existing conditions 
site description 

size 
topography 
floodpl ain, wetlands, surface waterbod i es, 
aquifers 
utilities , ROrl's 
a djacent properties: type, ownership , use 
description of existing and planned 
structures, fences, surfacing, pitch, 
drainage , water, sewer, all other utilities, 
ventilation systems, and all site features 

facility operation 
description of current operat ion (if 
applicable) 
origin of waste 
types of waste 
excluded waste 
destinations of r ecycled & non-recycled 
material 
written statement from each destination 
point specifying volume of each type of 
material Applicant is authorized to have 
transported to s uch dest ination point 
explanation of how facility is able to 
handle proposed capacity 

12 



Checklist p . 2 
Engineeri ng Report {cont ' d) 

documentation of disposal sites' 
authorization {i.e., if Fresh Kills, Fresh 
Kills account number; if site is in NYS, 
NYSDEC permit number; if site is outside 
NYS, submit complete copy of current State 
permit including all amendments) 
all other permits and approvals required 
maximum storage time (maximum storage time 
for putrescioles: 24 hours) 
schedule of operation 
traffic flow: number of vehicle trips per 
hour, truck routes, access control 
personnel: number, training (operational 
and safety) 
detailed description of operation, including 
monitoring of waste received (provision for 
weighing or measuring'required) 
description of equipment: type, operation, 
maintenance, maintenance shelter 
description of facility maintenance 
description of records and reports to be 
maintained (daily, quarterly, annual) 
methods to control dust, odor, noise, 
vectors; methods to control waste, dirt on 
public streets 
if operating, monthly listing of volume, 
origin, and destination of each type of 
solid waste received in previous 12 months 
if permitted to operate, explanation of 
compliance with each permit condition 
if any portion of facility is in 100-year 
flooodplain, explain how floodwaters shall 
be prevented from encroaching upon the 
facility 

Contingency Plan 
storm 
fire 
equipment bceakdown 
delivery and spills of unauthorized waste 
other emergencies 
arrangements with other agencies: police, 
fire, hospital, emergency response teams 
names, addresses, phone numbers of emergency 
coordinators 
safety and emergency equipment on site 
industrial, hazardous, medical, & asbestos 
waste adequately segregated and secured upon 
receipt and removed within 24 hours of 
receipt (removed by licensed Part 364 
transporter, if required 'by State 
regulation) 

13 



Checklist p. 3 

Closure Plan 
all solid waste removed and legally handled, 
transported, and disposed (as appropriate) 
written notice to DEC 30 days prior to closure 
no adve r se impact to surrounding community 
compliance with all DEC directives 
PE certification of completion within 10 days 
afte r closure 

PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS (all pl~n sheets must be dated, 
--signed, and stamped or sealed by a NYS-licensed PE) 

cover sheet 
facility name and address 
Applicant's name and address 
engineer's name and address 
engineer's dated signature and stamp or seal 

\ 
index and legend 
regional map (min. scale 1:62,500) 
zoning map 
plans, specifications for stationary 
materials- handling equipment 

Vicinity Plan (minimum scale 1:24,000) 
surface waterbodies, wetlands within 1/4 mile of 
site 
schools, hospitals, parks, and all other land 
uses within 1/4 mile of site 

Facility Plan (minimum scale l" = 20'; maximum contour 
interval 5 1

) 

title block with name and address of facility, 
date of drawing, and all revision dates 
property boundaries certified by NYS-licensed 
l and surveyor 
identification of all adjacent properties by 
owner and use 
all existing site conditions 
all planned site conditions 
all on-site & off-site utilities 
complete drainage system 
all buildings and structures (putrescibles must 
be handled in a building & on an impervious pad) 
acceptable barrier along entire perimeter (show 
height and composition of barrier; minimum height 
10') 
all gates (show how all gates shall be used) 
pitch arrows indicating slope throughout site 
roadways 
surfacing throughout site 

14 
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Checklist p. 4 
Facility Plan (cont'd ) 

designated areas: receiving, tipping, 
sorting , storage , equipment maintenance shelter, 
office, sanitary facilities, radio or telephone, 
drinking water, shelter for personnel 
hosebibb(s) 
all stationary materials-handling equipment 
if any area unpaved, 15' wide gravel pad leading 
f r om each such a r ea 
if any area unpavea, note stating that all 
exiting vehicles shall shall be rinsed on gravel 
pad, thereby preventing such vehicles from 
tracking sediment outside facility 
runoff from putrescibles piped to an 
adequately-sized on-site or off-site system 
(e.g., hading tank, sewer) 
all facility features connected to a water 
utility , water utility connections, specify 
diamete r and type of water utility (e.g., water 
supply, combined sewer) connected thereto 
all 100-year floodplain boundaries 
note stating make and model of all proposed 
materials-handling equipment 

APPLICANT'S AUTHORIZATION FOR EACH CONSULTANT 

DEED OR LEASE FOR SITE 

LET'l'ER OF CREDIT AND CORPORATE DATA ( see attached sheet) 

(All documents to be submitted in quintuplicate) 
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NORTH 12 STREET TRI\NSFER CORPORATION 
ATTACHMENT 1 (continued ) 

Please submit the following data in quintuplicate : 

R2-3266-90-10 

1 . Provide t he names , titles , and business and residence 
addresses of all principles and officers of the subject 
business entity and any subsidiaries thereof. 

2. Has the subject business entity or any principals or officers 
ther eof , at any time, been found or pled guilty, had a 
judgement rendered against it , paid a civil penalty, or 
consented to the entry of an order in a matter related to a 
court action or an administrative proceeding related to one or 
more : 

a ) violation of the Environmental Conservation Law of the 
State of New York? If yes, explain. 

b) violation of the environmental laws of any other state or 
t he United States of America? If yes , explain. 

c ) violation of the environmental laws or the Zoning 
Resolution of the City of New York? If yes, explain. 

d ) v iolation of the criminal laws of New York State , any 
other state, or the United States of America? If yes , 
explain . 

3 . Has the subject business entity done business under another 
name or in another stat e within the previous five calendar 
years? If yes, provide such names and addresses? 

4 . Is the subject business entity or any principals or officers 
thereof affiliated , in any manner, with other bus iness entity 
which i s associated with the: 

a ) operation or ownership of a transfer station or 
recyclables handling and recovery facility? If yes, 
explain. 

b) processing , handling , transport, or disposal of 
solid, hazardous, industrial, or reguiated medical waste 
or has applied for or recei ved any authorization from 
this or any other governmental agency to do so? If yes, 
explain. 

(continued) 

16 

- - -------··- -



5. An irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of $25,000 
guaranteeing the subject business entity's compliance with the 
Environmental Conservation Law of the State of New York (see 
the attached sample language) and a performance bond in the 
amount of $25,000 guaranteeing the subject business entity's 
compliance with the Environmental Conservation Law of the 
State of New York. The DEC will not accept such bond unless 
the language of such bond and the bonding company issuing such 
bond are approved by DEC. Such letter of credit and such bond 
shall expire one year after the issuance of same. Within ten 
days after the expiration of such letter of credit and such 
bond, the Respondent shall submit to DEC an irrevocable letter 
of credit in the amount of $50,000 guaranteeing the subject 
business entity's compliance with the Environmental 
Conservation Law of the State of New York (see the attached 
sample language). 

6. Certificate of Incorporation and any supplemental documents 
thereto. 
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Specifications & Site Ooeration. ------------------------~---------
01, The hours of operation for this facility to be Monday to Friday 

7 am to 7 pm and on saturday 7 am to 4 pm. 

02, The type of waste material this facility is authorized to receive 

is construction and demolition debris, and to be limited to 

cu. ft. in a period of 24hours of operation . 

03, All waste material received at this facility is to be stored and 

.......~c.i..:ri~ . . ~. sorted within the g1:i. e lese space, 1 . c t:u:1 g l 2. 

04, The total s ite 81 ff .' cl.:ulL:g bl, _ caclsscd beildi::q is co..ncret& 

paved, draina qfl of thls facility is afforded by area and yard 

drains whi ~h are c onnected to the city sewer. (note sewer is a 

combined sewer ). 

OS, Site supervisi• n to be provided during the hours of operation 

since mechanic al equipment is used to load and unload the 

waste material. 
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06 , Access to this facility as well a,; the slte is to be limited to 

authorize<l persons only during tha hours of operation or when the 

facility is closed . 

07, Dust control to be afforded by the use of a on site hose bibb 

~hich is used to sprinkler the waste material wi~hin the storage 

building during loading and unloading. 

OOi Site Utonitor, total is been moni"tored as to incoming and out going 

waste material and a daily log is being kept of these activities. 
, < 

09, A sign i s to be posted at all access poir,ts of the facility and 

state the following, TUE TYPE OF FACILITY , THE 'TYPE OF WASTE 

!\CCEPTEO !\SWELL AS THOSE NOT ACCEPTED . 

10, Record are to be kept on site as follow, MA!NTJ\NCE RECORD OF !\LL 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OPERATED AT TIIE F!\CILI'l'Y. 

SITE SAFTJ RECORO AND INSPECTION REPORT. 

DAILY LOG OF ALL INCOMING !\ND OUTGOING WASTE MATERIAL AS TO TYPE 

QUANTITY ORIGINATION !\ND DESTINATION., 

11, FIRE PROTECTION IS TO DE PROVIDED FOR 1'H1S SITE. 

12, All contingency planing with reference to operating this facility 

is to be pos ted on site 
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THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
BUSINESS INTEGRITY COMMISSION 
100 CHURCH STREET, 20TH FLOOR 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007 

DECISION OF THE BUSINESS INTEGRITY COMMISSION DENYING THE 
APPLICATION OF PEBBLE ROCK, LTD. FOR A REGISTRATION TO 
OPERATE AS A TRADE WASTE BUSINESS 

On January 19, 2006, Pebble Rock, Ltd. (the "Applicant" or "Pebble Rock") 
submitted an application to the New York City Business Integrity Commission 
("Commission"), formerly named the New York City Trade Waste Commission, pursuant 
to Local Law 42 of 1996, for exemption from licensing requirements for the removal of 
construction and demolition debris. 1 See Title 16-A of the New York City 
Administrative Code ("Admin. Code"), § 16-505(a). The principals of the Applicant, an 
excavation and waste hauling company, are Thomas Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli. 

Pebble Rock has applied to the Commission for a registration enabling it to 
operate a trade waste business "solely engaged in the removal of waste materials 
resulting from building demolition, construction, alteration or excavation" - a type of 
waste commonly known as construction and demolition debris, or "C & D." Admin. 
Code §16-505(a). Local Law 42 authorizes the Commission to review and determine 
such applications for registration. See id. If, upon review and investigation of the 
application, the Commission grants the Applicant a registration, the Applicant becomes 
"exempt" from the licensing requirement applicable to businesses that remove other types 
of waste. See id. 

In determining whether to grant a registration to operate a construction and 
demolition debris removal business, the Commission considers the same types of factors 
that are pertinent to the Commission's determination whether to issue a license to a 
business seeking to remove other types of waste. See, e.g., Admin. Code §16-504(a) 
(empowering Commission to issue and establish standards for issuance, suspension, and 
revocation of licenses and registrations); compare Title 17, Rules of the City of New 
York ("RCNY") §§1-06 & 2-02 (specifying information required to be submitted by 
license applicant) with id. §§1-06 & 2-03(b) (specifying information required to be 
submitted by registration applicant); see also Admin. Code §16-513(a)(i) (authorizing 
suspension or revocation of license or registration for violation of Local Law 42 or any 

1 See infra fu 2. 
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rule promulgated pursuant thereto). Central to the Commission's investigation and 
determination of a registration application is whether the applicant has business integrity. 
See 17 RCNY § 1-09 (prohibiting numerous types of conduct reflecting lack of business 
integrity, including violations of law, knowing association with organized crime figures, 
false or misleading statements to the Commission, and deceptive trade practices); Admin. 
Code §16-509(a) (authorizing Commission to refuse to issue licenses to applicants 
lacking "good character, honesty and integrity"). 

Based upon the record as to the Applicant, the Commission denies its registration 
application on the ground that this Applicant lacks good character, honesty and integrity 
for the following independent reasons: 

A. The Applicant has failed to demonstrate eligibility for a trade waste 
exemption from licensing and a trade waste registration. 

1. The Applicant's President, Thomas Vendittelli, and 
Secretary/Treasurer, Joseph Vendittelli, were convicted of mail 
fraud in connection with their participation in an illegal dumping 
scheme at Fresh Kills Landfill. 

2. The Applicant's President, Thomas Vendittelli, and 
Secretary/Treasurer, Joseph Vendittelli, are convicted racketeers 

3. The Applicant engaged in unlicensed activity on multiple 
occasions and was found guilty of an administrative violation for 
such conduct. 

4. The Applicant failed to pay a fine resulting from its unlicensed 
activity for which a judgment has been entered. 

B. The Applicant knowingly failed to provide information and provided false 
and misleading information to the Commission. 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. The New York City Carting Industry 

Virtually all of the more than 200,000 commercial business establishments in 
New York City contract with' private carting companies to remove and dispose of their 
refuse. Historically, those services have been provided by several hundred companies. 
For the past four decades, and until only a few years ago, the private carting industry in 
the City was operated as an organized crime-controlled cartel engaging in a pervasive 
pattern of racketeering and anticompetitive practices. The United States Court of 
Appeals for the Second Circuit has described that cartel as "a 'black hole' in New York 
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City's economic life." Sanitation & Recycling Industry, Inc. v. City ofNew York, 107 
F.3d 985, 989 (2d Cir. 1997) ("SRI"). 

Extensive testimonial and documentary evidence adduced during lengthy City 
Council hearings addressing the corruption that historically has plagued this industry 
revealed the nature of the cartel: an entrenched anti-competitive conspiracy carried out 
through customer-allocation agreements among carters, who sold to one another the 
exclusive right to service customers, and enforced by organized crime-connected 
racketeers, who mediated disputes among carters. See generally Peter Reuter, 
Racketeering in Legitimate Industries: A Study in the Economics of Intimidation (RAND 
Corp. 1987). After hearing the evidence, the City Council made numerous factual 
findings concerning organized crime's longstanding and corrupting influence over the 
City's carting industry and its effects, including the anticompetitive cartel, exorbitant 
carting rates, and rampant customer overcharging. More generally, the Council found 
"that unscrupulous businesses in the industry have taken advantage of the absence of an 
effective regulatory scheme to engage in fraudulent conduct." Local Law 42 §1. 

The City Council's fmdings of extensive corruption in the commercial carting 
industry have been validated by the successful prosecution of many of the leading figures 
and companies in the industry. In 1995 and 1996, the Manhattan District Attorney 
obtained racketeering indictments against more than sixty individuals and firms 
connected to the City's waste removal industry, including powerful mob figures such as 
Genovese organized crime family capo Alphonse Malangone and Gambino soldier 
Joseph Francolino. Simply put, the industry's entire modus operandi, the cartel, was 
indicted as a criminal enterprise. Since then, all of the defendants have either pleaded or 
been found guilty of felonies; many have been sentenced to lengthy prison terms, and 
many millions of dollars in fines and forfeitures have been imposed. 

The Commission's regulatory and law-enforcement investigations have confirmed 
that organized crime has long infiltrated the construction and demolition debris removal 
sector of the carting industry as well as the garbage hauling sector that was the focus of 
the Manhattan District Attorney's prosecution. In light of the close nexus between the C 
& D sector of the carting industry and the construction industry, mob influence in the 
former should come as no surprise. The construction industry in New York City has been 
corrupted by organized crime for decades. See, e.g., James B. Jacobs, Gotham Unbound: 
How New York City Was Liberated from the Grip of Organized Crime 96-115 (1999) 
(detailing La Cosa Nostra's influence and criminal activity in the concrete, masonry, 
drywall, carpentry, painting, trucking, and other sectors of the City's construction 
industry). 

Moreover, the C & D sector of the carting industry has been a subject of 
significant federal prosecutions over the past decade. In 1990, Anthony Vulpis, an 
associate of both the Gambino and the Genovese organized crime families, Angelo 
Paccione, and six waste hauling companies owned or controlled by them were convicted 
of multiple counts of racketeering and mail fraud in connection with their operation of a . 
massive illegal landfill on Staten Island. See United States v. Paccione, 949 F.2d 1183, 
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1186-88 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1220 (1992). Many C & D haulers 
dumped their loads at this illegal landfill, which accumulated 550,000 cubic yards of 
refuse over a mere four-month period in 1988. During that period, "the City experienced 
a sharp decline in the tonnage of construction waste deposited" at its Fresh Kills Landfill, 
as well as "a concomitant decline in revenue" from the fees that would have been charged 
for dumping at a legal landfill. 949 F.2d at 1188. The trial judge described this scheme 
as "one of the largest and most serious frauds involving environmental crimes ever 
prosecuted in the United States." United States v. Paccione, 751 F. Supp. 368, 371 
(S.D.N.Y. 1990). 

Another illegal waste disposal scheme also prominently featured haulers of 
construction and demolition debris. This scheme involved certain "cover" programs 
instituted by the City of New York at Fresh Kills, under which the City obtained 
materials needed to cover the garbage and other waste dumped at the landfill. Under the 
"free cover" program, transfer stations and carting companies could dispose of "clean 
fill" (i.e., soil uncontaminated by debris) at Fresh Kills free of charge. Under the "paid 
cover" program, the City contracted with and paid carting companies to bring clean fill to 
Fresh Kills. Numerous transfer stations and carters, however, abetted by corrupt City 
sanitation workers, dumped non-qualifying materials (including C & D) at Fresh Kills 
under the guise of clean fill. This was done by "cocktailing" the refuse: Refuse was 
placed beneath, and hidden by, a layer of dirt on top of a truckload. When the trucks 
arrived at Fresh Kills, they appeared to contain nothing but clean fill, which could be 
dumped free of charge . 

In 1994, twenty-eight individuals, including numerous owners of transfer stations 
and carting and trucking companies, were indicted in connection with this scheme, which 
deprived the City of approximately $10 million in disposal fees. The indictments charged 
that from January 1988 through April 1992, the defendants participated in a racketeering 
conspiracy and engaged in bribery and mail fraud in connection with the operation of the 
City's "cover" programs. The various hauling companies, from Brooklyn, Queens, and 
Staten Island, were charged with paying hundreds of thousands of dollars in bribes to 
Department of Sanitation employees to allow them to dump non-qualifying materials at 
Fresh Kills without paying the City's tipping fees. See United States v. Cafra, et al., No. 
94 Cr. 380 (S.D.N.Y.); United States v. Barbieri, et al., No. 94 Cr. 518 (S.D.N.Y.); see 
also United States v. Caccio, et al., Nos. 94 Cr. 357,358, 359, 367 (four felony 
informations). Twenty-seven defendants pleaded guilty in 1994 and 1995, and the 
remaining defendant was found guilty in 1996 after trial. 

In sum, the need to root organized crime and other forms of corruption out of the 
City's waste removal industry applies with equal force to the garbage hauling and the C 
& D sectors of the industry. Local Law 42 recognizes this fact in requiring C & D 
haulers to obtain registrations from the Commission in order to operate in the City. See 
Attonito v. Maldonado, 3 A.D.3d 415, 771 N.Y.S.2d 97 (1st Dept. 2004) . 
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B . Local Law 42 

Upon the enactment of Local Law 42, the Commission assumed regulatory 
authority from the Department of Consumer Affairs ("DCA") for the licensing and 
registration of businesses that remove, collect, or dispose of trade waste. See Admin. 
Code § 16-503. "Trade waste" is broadly defined and specifically includes "construction 
and demolition debris." Id. §16-501(f)(l). The carting industry quickly challenged the 
new law, but the courts have consistently upheld Local Law 42 against repeated facial 
and as-applied constitutional challenges by New York City carters. See, e.g., Sanitation 
& Recycling Industry, Inc. v. City of New York, 928 F. Supp. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), 
affd. 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997); Universal Sanitation Corp. v. Trade Waste Comm'n, 
No. 96 Civ. 6581 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 1996); Vigliotti Bros. Carting Co. v. Trade Waste 
Comm'n, No. 115993/96 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 4, 1996); Fava v. City ofNew York, 
No. CV-97-0179 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 1997); Imperial Sanitation Corp. v. City of New 
York, No. 97 CV 682 (E.D.N.Y. June 23, 1997); PJC Sanitation Services, Inc. v. City of 
New York, No. 97-CV -364 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 1997). The United States Court of Appeals 
has definitively ruled that an applicant for a trade waste removal license under Local Law 
42 has no entitlement to and no property interest in a license, and the Commission is 
vested with broad discretion to grant or deny a license application. SRI, 107 F.3d at 995; 
see also Daxor Corp. v. New York Dep't of Health, 90 N.Y.2d 89, 98-100, 681 N.E.2d 
356, 659 N.Y.S.2d 189 (1997); Attonito, 3 A.D.3d 415. 

Local Law 42 specifically permits the Commission to refuse to issue a registration 
to an applicant "who has knowingly failed to provide the information and/or 
documentation required by the commission pursuant to [Title 16 of the Administrative 
Code or any rules promulgated thereto]" or "who has otherwise failed to demonstrate 
eligibility for such license." Admin. Code § 16-509(b ). Applicants who knowingly fail to 
provide information required by the Commission (whether they fail to provide the 
information altogether or they provide false and misleading information) fall under the 
first prong. In Attonito v. Maldonado, 3 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dept. 2004); leave denied, 2 
N.Y.3d 705 (2004), the Appellate Division affirmed the authority ofthe Commission to 
"review" exemption applications, to fully investigate any matter within its jurisdiction 
and to deny such applications in those cases "where the applicant fails to provide the 
necessary information, or knowingly provides false information." It further affirmed the 
authority of the Commission to investigate the accuracy of the information provided in an 
application. Id. 

Applicants who fail to demonstrate good character, honesty and integrity using 
the criteria by which license applicants are judged fall under the second prong of § 16-
509(b ). While the Appellate Division in Attonito did not directly address the second 
prong, by affirming the Commission's authority to investigate matters within the trade 
waste industry, it necessarily follows that the Commission need not ignore the results of 
its investigation that bear on an applicant's good character, honesty and integrity. 
Accordingly, the Commission evaluates whether applicants meet the fitness standard 
using the same criteria upon which license applicants may be denied, including: 
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1. failure by such applicant to provide truthful information in connection 
with the application; 

2. a pending indictment or criminal action against such applicant for a crime 
which under this subdivision would provide a basis for the refusal of such 
license, or a pending civil or administrative action to which such applicant 
is a party and which directly relates to the fitness to conduct the business 
or perform the work for which the license is sought, in which cases the 
commission may defer consideration of an application until a decision has 
been reached by the court or administrative tribunal before which such 
action is pending; 

3. conviction of such applicant for a crime which, considering the factors set 
forth in section seven hundred fifty-three of the correction law, would 
provide a basis under such law for the refusal of such license; 

4. a finding of liability in a civil or administrative action that bears a direct 
relationship to the fitness of the applicant to conduct the business for 
which the license is sought; 

5. commission of a racketeering activity or knowing associatiOn with a 
person who has been convicted of a racketeering activity, including but 
not limited to the offenses listed in subdivision one of section nineteen 
hundred sixty-one of the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations 
statute (18 U.S.C. § 1961 et gJ or of an offense listed in subdivision one 
of section 460.10 of the penal law, as such statutes may be amended from 
time to time, or the equivalent offense under the laws of any other 
jurisdiction; 

6. association with any member or associate of an organized crime group as 
identified by a federal, state or city law enforcement or investigative 
agency when the applicant knew or should have known of the organized 
crime associations of such person; 

7. having been a principal in a predecessor trade waste business as such term 
is defmed in subdivision a of section 16-508 of this chapter where the 
commission would be authorized to deny a license to such predecessor 
business pursuant to this subdivision; 

8. current membership in a trade association where such membership would 
be prohibited to a licensee pursuant to subdivision j of section 16-520 of 
this chapter unless the commission has determined, pursuant to such 
subdivision, that such association does not operate in a manner 
inconsistent with the purposes of this chapter; 
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9. the holding of a position in a trade association where membership or the 
holding of such position would be prohibited to a licensee pursuant to 
subdivision j of section 16-520 of this chapter; 

10. failure to pay any tax, fine, penalty, or fee related to the applicant's 
business for which liability has been admitted by the person liable 
therefor, or for which judgment has been entered by a court or 
administrative tribunal of competent jurisdiction. 

Admin. Code § 16-509(a)(i)-(x). While the presence of one of the above factors in the 
record of a registration applicant would not necessarily require a denial as a matter of 
law, the Commission may consider such evidence as a factor in determining overall 
eligibility. 

II. THE APPLICANT 

On January 19, 2006, the Applicant filed an application for exemption from 
licensing requirements for removal of construction and demolition debris (the 
"Registration Application"). 2 The principals of the Applicant are Thomas Vendittelli 
("Thomas") and Joseph Vendittelli ("Joseph"). See Registration Application at 9. 

The staff has conducted a background investigation of the Applicant and its 
principals. As part of the Commission's investigation, on July 20, 2006, Commission 
staff deposed Thomas Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli. On January 26, 2007, the staff 
issued a 14-page recommendation that the Registration Application be denied (the 
"Recommendation"). Pursuant to the Commission's rules, the Applicant had ten business 
days to submit a response to the Recommendation. See 17 RCNY §2-08(a); see also 
Recommendation at 14. The Applicant did not submit any response to the staffs 
Recommendation. 

The Commission has carefully considered the staffs Recommendation. For the 
reasons set forth below, the Commission finds that the Applicant lacks good character, 
honesty, and integrity, and has failed to demonstrate eligibility for a registration. 
Therefore, Pebble Rock's application is denied. 

2 Pebble Rock submitted a second application on May 19, 2006. Commission staff deposed Thomas 
Vendittelli on July 20, 2006. During the deposition, Thomas testified that he submitted a second 
registration application because his attorney informed him that the first application was outdated. See 
Deposition Transcript of Thomas Vendittelli ("Thomas Tr.") at 16. Both applications, containing 
substantially similar information, are considered in this denial recommendation. 
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III . GROUNDS FOR DENIAL 

A. The Applicant has failed to demonstrate eligibility for a trade waste 
exemption from licensing and a trade waste registration. 

1. The Applicant's President, Thomas Vendittelli, and 
Secretaryffreasurer, Joseph Vendittelli, were convicted of mail 
fraud in connection with their participation in an illegal 
dumping scheme at Fresh Kills Landfill. 

In August 1994, Thomas Vendittelli, Joseph Vendittelli, and fifteen others were 
indicted on federal conspiracy and bribery charges in connection with an illegal waste­
dumping scheme at the Fresh Kills Landfill ("the Landfill") on Staten Island. See United 
States v. Barbieri et al., No. 94 Cr. 518 (S.D.N.Y.) ("Indictment"). The scheme 
involved, among other things, fraudulent abuse of the City's "free cover program," under 
which the City allowed hauling and trucking companies to dispose of "clean fill" (i.e., 
soil generally free of debris) and "road material" free of charge at the Landfill because 
the Department of Sanitation ("DOS") required such material to operate the Landfill.3 In 
essence, the illegal dumping scheme involved truckers, such as the Vendittellis, paying 
middlemen who acted as brokers between DOS employees and truckers who wished to 
dispose of material at the Landfill. Those middlemen, including Anthony Emmino and 
Robert Emmino ("the Emmino brothers"), in turn, bribed DOS employees to allow the 
Vendittellis and others, under the guise of the "free cover program," to dump non­
qualifying material such as construction and demolition debris at the Landfill without 
paying the standard waste disposal fee. See generally Indictment at ~~1-14, 35-40.4 

The indictment identified Thomas Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli as officers of 
both North 12th Street Transfer Corporation ("North 12th Street"), a transfer station, and 
Vendi Brothers, Inc. ("Vendi Bros."), a demolition and carting company. Id. at ~25. The 
indictment charged that from September 1988 through April 1992, the Vendittellis made 
payments totaling between approximately $200,000 and $250,000 to a company, CJE 
Land Clearing Inc. ("CJE"), with the understanding that CJE's principals, the Emmino 
brothers, would use a portion of the money to bribe DOS employees to allow the 
Vendittellis' companies to dump non-qualifying material free of charge at the Landfill. 
Id. at ~51. 

Two programs were in effect from October 1988 through April 1992 that enabled entities to dump 
qualifying material at the Landfill free of charge. First, under the "free cover program," truckers were 
permitted to dispose of cover material or "road material," i.e., concrete rubble and broken asphalt, at the 
Landfill free of charge. Second, under the "paid cover program," companies obtained contracts with the 
City, which required them to bring a certain amount of cover material from pre-approved sites to the 
Landfill. Cover material is also referred to as "clean fill," which is primarily dirt, with some small amounts 
of stone, gravel, sand, clay and silt. Under both programs, DOS employees were required to inspect the 
sites from which the material was to be obtained in order to ensure that it contained appropriate material. 

• 
4 See also fn 3. 
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In furtherance ofthis bribery conspiracy, the indictment charged that, on or about 
November 12, 1991, Joseph Vendittelli had a telephone conversation with Anthony 
Emmino, in which they discussed disguising the appearance of a load of unapproved 
material so that it could be dumped at the Landfill free of charge. Id. at ~57(u). The 
indictment further charged that on or about October 10, 1991, Anthony Emmino spoke 
with another co-conspirator wherein they discussed Thomas V endittelli' s bribe payments 
to a DOS employee working at the Landfill. Id. at ~57(v). Finally, the indictment 
charged that on or about May 16, 1991, Thomas and Joseph caused North 12th Street to 
use a dump ticket for an alleged site at 133rd Street in the Bronx (the "133rd Street Site") 
to dump unapproved material at the Landfill from a location other than the 133rd Street 
Site.5 ld. at ~57(w). 

The indictment charged Thomas Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli each with one 
count of conspiracy to commit bribery in violation of Title 18, United States Code, 
Section 666(a)(2), and one count of bribery in connection with a federally funded 
program in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 666(a)(2) and (2). ld. at 
~~54, 81. In March 1995, Thomas and Joseph each pled guilty to superseding 
informations charging one count of mail fraud in connection with the submission to DOS 
of reports falsely stating the amount of clean fill or "road material" dumped by the 
Vendittellis' companies at the Landfill. See United States v. Thomas Venditelli, 
Information No. SS-95 Cr. 518 (WK.) (S.D.N.Y.) ("Thomas Information"); United States 
v. Joseph Vendittelli, Information No. S4-95 Cr. 518 (WK.) (S.D.N.Y.) ("Joseph 
Information"). On September 15, 1995, Thomas and Joseph were sentenced to four 
months incarceration, and three years probation with a period of four months home 
confinement. See Thomas Vendittelli Judgment of Conviction; Joseph Vendittelli 
Judgment of Conviction. They were also ordered to pay the City restitution in the 
amount of $40,000. See id. 

As discussed above, Thomas Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli were principals of 
North 12 Street and Vendi Bros. In making licensing determinations, the Commission is 
expressly authorized to consider prior convictions of the applicant (or any of its 
principals) for crimes which, in light of the factors set forth in section 753 of the 
Correction Law, would provide a basis under that statute for refusing to issue a license. 
See Admin. Code §16-509(a)(iii); see also id. § 16-SOI(a). Those factors are: 

(a) The public policy ofthis state, as expressed in [the Correction Law], to 
encourage the licensure ... of persons previously convicted of one or 
more criminal offenses. 

(b) The specific duties and responsibilities necessarily related to the 
license ... sought. 

5 A DOS-approved site was referred to as a "borrow site." The 133rd Street Site was a fictitious borrow 
site created by Anthony Emmino. See Indictment at 'lf'lfll, 44. The Vendittellis used dump tickets issued 
for this site to dump unapproved material that was obtained from other sites in order to avoid payment of 
the required dumping fees. 
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(c) The bearing, if any, the criminal offense or offenses for which the 
person was previously convicted will have on his fitness or ability to 
perform one or more such duties and responsibilities. 

(d) The time which has elapsed since the occurrence of the criminal 
offense or offenses. 

(e) The age of the person at the time of occurrence of the criminal offense 
or offenses. 

(f) The seriousness of the offense or offenses. 

(g) Any information produced by the person, or produced on his behalf, in 
regard to his rehabilitation and good conduct. 

(h) The legitimate interest of the public agency ... in protecting property, 
and the safety and welfare of specific individuals or the general public. 

N.Y. Correct. Law §753 (1). 

Applying these factors, notwithstanding the public policy ofthe state ofNew York to 
encourage licensure of persons convicted of crimes, the crimes committed by Thomas 
Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli are so serious, and so closely related to both the 
purposes for which registration is sought here and the duties and responsibilities 
associated with such registration, that they should preclude the grant of a trade waste 
removal registration to this Applicant. By their own admission, the Vendittellis 
participated in a scheme to defraud the City of New York by bribing its employees and 
filing false statements. During the four-year period of their participation in the scheme, 
the Vendittellis were businessmen in their late 20's or early 30's- plainly old enough to 
know what the law is, how to obey it, and to recognize that the payments they made and 
the false statements they filed were certainly illegal. Their crimes were the result of a 
conscious decision to violate the law and are an all too accurate reflection of the cynical 
disregard for the law that corrupted the City's waste removal industry for decades. 
Thomas Vendittelli and Joseph Vendittelli are, quite simply, unworthy of registration in 
that same industry. 6 

For the principals' involvement in the above outlined illegal dumping scheme-- a 
point not refuted by the Applicant -- the Commission finds that the Applicant lacks good 
character, honesty, and integrity and has failed to demonstrate eligibility for a 

6 Additionally, on December 3, 1993, Thomas Vendittelli was convicted of criminal trespass in the third 
degree, operating a solid waste management site without a permit; and disposing of solid waste at a non­
permitted facility. See NYLJ Decision, September 15, 1994. The trespass conviction was later overturned. 
See NYLJ Decision, Appellate Term 2nd and lith Judicial Districts, December I, 1995. Thomas testified 
during his deposition that he dumped dirt at a baseball field on Staten Island without the required permits. 
See Thomas Tr. at 71-72. 

10 



• 

• 

• 

registration. Therefore, the Commission denies Pebble Rock's application for this 
independently sufficient reason. 

2. The Applicant's President, 
Secretaryffreasurer, Joseph 
racketeers. 

Thomas V endittelli, and 
Vendittelli, are convicted 

The Commission may deny a license application based on the "commission of a 
racketeering activity ... " See Admin. Code §16-509(a)(v). As demonstrated above, 
Thomas and Joseph pled guilty to mail fraud, in violation of Title 18, United States Code, 
Section 1341., Section 16-509(a)(v) of the Administrative Code specifically states that 
racketeering activities include, but are not limited to, those delineated in Title 18, United 
States Code, Section 1961(1). Title 18, United States Code, Section 1961(1) defines 
"racketeering activity" to include any act involving mail fraud, a crime of which the 
Vendittellis were convicted. 

Thomas and Joseph's commission of the above racketeering activities is evidence 
of their lack of good character, honesty and integrity and mandates the conclusion that 
the Applicant has failed to demonstrate eligibility for a registration. The Applicant does 
not refute this point. Consequently, Pebble Rock's application is denied on this 
independently sufficient ground as well. 

3 . The Applicant engaged in unlicensed activity on multiple 
occasions and was found guilty of an administrative violation 
for such conduct. 

Pebble Rock was incorporated in 1995 and applied to the Commission for an 
exemption from the licensing requirements in 2006. The company has never held a DCA 
carting license and has never been legally authorized to operate in the City of New York. 
Nonetheless, by its own admission, Pebble Rock has been illegally operating in the City 
since its formation in 1995. 

At their depositions, both Thomas and Joseph acknowledged that they have been 
illegally hauling dirt and debris from excavation sites since the company's inception. See 
Joseph Tr. at 13, 38-39; Thomas Tr. at 49. In fact, on September 1, 2005, a Commission 
investigator observed one of the Applicant's trucks while it collected and transported 
waste from an excavation site in Brooklyn, New York. Consequently, on September 19, 
2005, the Applicant was charged with operating an unlicensed or unregistered waste 
removal business, in violation of §16-505(a) ofthe New York City Administrative Code. 
See Department of Consumer Affairs ("DCA") Notice of Hearing, #TW-1215. On 
January 26, 2006, a hearing was held at the DCA before Administrative Law Judge 
("ALJ") Mitchell B. Nisonoff. Subsequently, by Decision and Order dated March 1, 
2006, ALJ Nisonoff found Pebble Rock guilty of violating the New York City 
Administrative Code §16-505(a) and ordered Pebble Rock to pay a fine of $5,000 to the 
Business Integrity Commission. See Decision and Order. 7 

7 As of the date of this recommendation, Pebble Rock has failed to pay this fme. See infra atl2. 
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The Commission is authorized to deny the license application of a company that 
has engaged in unlicensed carting activity in the City of New York. See Admin. Code §§ 
16-505(a), 16-509(c)(ii), 16-513(a)(i). Further, as discussed above, the Commission may 
consider such activity in determining overall eligibility for a registration. Pebble Rock 
plainly engaged in unlicensed carting activity, for a minimum of eleven years. The 
Applicant does not refute this point. Therefore, Pebble Rock's application is denied on 
this independently sufficient ground as well. 

4. The Applicant failed to pay a fine resulting from its unlicensed 
activity for which a judgment has been entered. 

The Commission may deny a license application when the applicant has failed "to 
pay any tax, fme, penalty, fee related to the applicant's business for which liability has 
been admitted by the person liable therefor or for which judgment has been entered ... ", 
and the Commission may consider such when determining an applicant's eligibility for a 
registration. See Admin. Code §16-509(a); supra at 5-7. The Applicant has failed to pay 
an outstanding fine resulting from a violation being issued against Pebble Rock for 
unregistered activity. 

As discussed above, on March 1, 2006, by Decision and Order, ALJ Mitchell B. 
Nisonoff found Pebble Rock guilty of violating Administrative Code Section 16-505(a) 
and ordered Pebble Rock to pay a fine of $5,000 to the Business Integrity Commission . 
See Decision and Order. As of the date of this recommendation, approximately eleven 
months have passed since the DCA entered judgment against Pebble Rock. To date, 
Pebble Rock has not paid any money to the Business Integrity Commission towards this 
fine. The Applicant does not refute this point. 

The Applicant's failure to pay the fine related to operating without a trade waste 
license or registration is another independently sufficient ground to deny the Applicant's 
registration application. 

B. The Applicant knowingly failed to provide information and provided 
false and misleading information to the Commission. 

The Commission may refuse to issue a registration to an applicant who has failed 
"to provide truthful information in connection with the application." See Admin. Code 
§16-509(a), (b); Attonito, 3 A.D.3d 415. As stated, Commission staff deposed Thomas 
and Joseph on July 20, 2006. During their sworn depositions, both provided false and 
misleading information to the Commission. In 1995, the Vendittellis pled guilty and 
accepted responsibility for the crime of mail fraud. Yet, when they testified before the 
Commission, they denied responsibility for their actions and claimed to be innocent. The 
evidence demonstrates that their recent denials of responsibility are in fact false. 

During their depositions, Thomas and Joseph denied all the elements of the crime 
they previously admitted. They claimed that they had no knowledge of the scheme at the 
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• Landfill or that the Emmino brothers were paying bribes to DOS officials. See Thomas 
Tr. at 60-70; Joseph Tr. at 46-58. Both claimed that they believed the material they 
dumped at the Landfill was acceptable material. See id. They testified that they were 
innocent and only pled guilty to save the time and expense of a trial. See Thomas Tr. at 
66-67; Joseph Tr. at 57-58. These recent claims of innocence flatly contradict their 
earlier pleas, also made under oath. Consequently, either they are lying now or they lied 
to the sentencing court a decade ago. Moreover, the Venditellis' refusal to testify 
truthfully and appreciate the wrongfulness of their conduct frustrates the Commission's 
inquiry into the facts and circumstances of their earlier convictions and moots any inquiry 
into whether they learned anything from the experience. 

In fact, the indictments, the Vendittellis' pleas of guilty, and the evidence against 
them belie these recent claims of innocence. Contrary to Thomas and Joseph's assertions 
under oath at their depositions, the evidence established that they were in fact aware that 
the material they dumped at the Landfill was unacceptable and therefore could not legally 
be dumped free of charge. For instance, Joseph was heard incriminating himself on 
wiretapped recordings. On or about November 12, 1991, Joseph Vendittelli, during a 
telephone conversation with Anthony Emmino, discussed disguising the appearance of a 
load so that it "look[ed] good" when it was dumped. See Indictment at ~57(u); Wire 
Transcription, 11112/91 Conversation. This evidence directly contradicts Joseph's claims 
that he was permitted to dump the material at the Landfill without paying dumping fees 
because it was acceptable material. 

• Additionally, under either program- free cover program or paid cover program-

• 

DOS employees were required to inspect the sites from which material was to be brought 
into the Landfill. This was necessary in order to ensure that the site contained 
appropriate material. Contrary to the Vendittellis' assertions that they only brought 
appropriate material into the Landfill, they used a dump ticket for the 133rd Street Site, a 
fictitious borrow site, to dump material at the Landfill that was not approved and was not 
in fact from the 133rd Street Site. See Indictment at ~57(w). The Commission cannot 
credit such blatantly and provably false testimony. 

Moreover, the Vendittellis pled guilty under oath on March 24, 1995. In doing so, 
they admitted that they were guilty of mail fraud; they admitted that from on or about late 
1988 through April 1992, they knowingly participated in a scheme to deprive New York 
City of dumping fees by falsely representing that material was approved material when it 
was not. See Thomas Information; Joseph Information. In furtherance of this scheme, 
they admitted to filing documents with the City which falsely described the amount of 
approved material they dumped at the Landfill. 8 See id. 

8 
The Vendittellis conceded that they paid the Emminos hundreds of thousands of dollars, but claim that 

they did not know that any of that money went to pay bribes. See Thomas Tr. at 60-70; Joseph Tr. at 46-
58. If the material was acceptable to DOS as the Vendittellis claimed to have believed, then they would not 
have had to pay hundreds of thousands of dollars to the Emmino brothers. Rather, they would have been 
permitted to dump the material free of charge. 
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Thus, Thomas and Joseph provided false and misleading information to the 
Commission during their depositions before the Commission. The Applicant does not 
refute this point. Thomas and Joseph's consistent failure to be forthcoming and take 
responsibility for their actions demonstrates their lack of business integrity and frustrates 
the investigative functions of the Commission. Their unwillingness to deal honestly with 
the Commission, the agency responsible for regulating their business, demonstrates that 
the Applicant lacks the requisite good character, honesty and integrity to operate such a 
business in New York City. For this independently sufficient reason, Pebble Rock's 
registration application is denied . 
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III. CONCLUSION 

The Commission is vested with broad discretion to refuse to issue a license or 
registration to any applicant that it determines lacks good character, honesty, and 
integrity. The evidence recounted above demonstrates convincingly that Pebble Rock 
falls short of that standard. For the reasons discussed above, the Commission hereby 
denies Pebble Rock's registration application. 

This exemption/registration denial decision is effective immediately. The 
Applicant shall not service any customers or otherwise operate a trade waste removal 
business in the City ofNew York. 

Dated: May 8, 2007 

THE BUSINESS INTE~Y COMMISSION 

~(_~ 
Thomas McCormack 
Chair 

.-····--, -
~-:M:& OL---....... . 
Rose Gill Hearn, Commissioner 
Departm of Inve · n ___ __ 

Brian O'Neill, Inspector (desi ee) 
New York City Police Department 
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